ADDENDUM NO. 1 dated December 23, 2022, to the IESO E-LT1 RFP

In accordance with Section 3.3 of the E-LT1 RFP, this Addendum No. 1 contains amendments to the E-LT1 RFP posted on the Website and amendments to the E-LT1 Contract incorporated by reference in Appendix B to the E-LT1 RFP. Capitalized terms used in this document have the meaning given to such terms in the E-LT1 RFP or the E-LT1 Contract, as applicable.

- 1. Section 2.2(l)(i) of the E-LT1 RFP is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "(i) Where the Project Site is located in whole or in part on lands subject to the authority of a Local Municipality and the Proposal did not include a Municipal Support Resolution or a Blanket Municipal Support Resolution from a Local Municipality at the time of its submission under the E-LT1 RFP, the Supplier shall, by no later than sixty (60) days after the eighteen (18) month anniversary of the Contract Date, provide the IESO with a written notice including a Municipal Support Resolution or a Blanket Municipal Support Resolution dated after the Proposal Submission Deadline."
- 2. Section 1.1 of the E-LT1 Contract is amended as follows:
 - (a) The definition of "COD Bonus End Date" is deleted and replaced with the following:

""COD Bonus End Date" means April 30, 2026."

- (b) The definition of "Land Use Planner" is deleted in its entirety.
- (c) The definition of "Municipal Support Confirmation" is deleted in its entirety.
- (d) The definition of "Municipal Support Confirmation Letter" is deleted in its entirety.
- 3. Section 2.14(a) of the E-LT1 Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:
 - "(a) Where the Project Site is located in whole or in part on lands subject to the authority of a Local Municipality and where the Proposal did not include a Municipal Support Resolution or a Blanket Municipal Support Resolution at the time of its submission under the E-LT1 RFP, the requirements of this Section 2.14(a) shall apply as indicated in Exhibit B and the Supplier shall, by no later than sixty (60) days after the eighteen (18) month anniversary of the Contract Date, provide the Buyer with a written notice including a Municipal Support



Resolution or a Blanket Municipal Support Resolution dated after the Proposal Submission Deadline."

- 4. Section 11.3(i) of the E-LT1 Contract is amended by deleting the words "Municipal Support Confirmation" appearing in the fifth line of such subparagraph and replacing such words with "a Municipal Support Resolution or a Blanket Municipal Support Resolution".
- 5. Exhibit B of the E-LT1 Contract is amended by deleting the eighth row of the table appearing in Exhibit B and replacing it with the following:
- "

Municipal Support Status	A Municipal	Support	Resolution	or	Blanket
	Municipal Sup pursuant to Sec	1		not]	required



,,